AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
URBAN PARKS CONCESSONAIRES
DBA MONTEREY LAKES RECREATION COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the July 6, 2016 Agreement No. A-11983 between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Utrban Parks
Concessionaires, a California corporation, dba Monterey Lakes Recreation Company (hereinafier,

“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,

the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. A-11983 with the County on July 6, 2016
(hereinafter, “Agresment”) to restate the terms of the May 3, 2011 Agreement to provide lake resort
management services at Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento (hereinafter, “Services™) for a term
retroactive to February 1, 2015 through July 26, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 19, 2016 to extend the term for
approximately sixteen (16) additional months through October 31, 2017 (hereinafier, “Amendment No.
1”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 27, 2016 to add additional language to
Section 15, “Indemnification”, of the Agreement relating to Zebra and Quagga mussel inspections
(bereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 13, 2017 to extend the term for one
(1) additional year through October 31, 2018 and further clarify the invoicing process and responsibility
for audits of financial statements (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 23, 2018 to extend the term for
two (2) additional months through December 31, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 4”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 20, 2018 to extend the term for
two (2) additional months through February 28, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 5”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 1, 2019 to extend the term for two
(2) additional months through April 30, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 67); and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services while the County negotiates services under
anew Management Agreement based on Request for Proposals #10674; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to provide the services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for two (2) additional
months to June 30, 2019 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No, 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 7 to Agreement
Urban Parks Concessionaires dba Monterey Lakes Recreation Company
Lake Resort Management at Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento
RMA — Parks
Term: February 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019




The term of the Agreement is from February 1, 2015 through and including June 30, 2019.

Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 6.1 of Section 6. Management & Management
Incentive Fees to read as follows:

The Management Fee will be paid monthly, and the Management Incentive Fee will be calculated
and paid annually within sixty (60) days from the close of each fiscal year ending on June 30
through June 30, 2018, for the period from July 1, 2018 through October 31, 2018 and for the
period from November 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 7 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 7.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No, 7 to Agreement
Urban Parks Concessionaires dba Monterey Lakes Recreation Company
Lake Resort Management at Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento
RMA - Parks
Term: February 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019




IN WITNESS WHERFEOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No., 7 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONYEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Urban Pérks Concessionaires
‘ dba Monterey Lakes Recreation Company
Contracts/Purchasing Qfficer Contractor's Business Name
Date: By: Q.ML/ LU . [ b—
(Sw of Char, Presidtet or Vioe President)
Approved as to Form and Legality Its; c: l ,{g IQ M Byl ! ;;52
Office of the “Management {Print Name and Title)
Charles J. : Risk Manager ’
Date: ]9
By'; ! : | B
Deputy Counsel By
(Signature of Seorctary, Ass’;. Sesretary, CFO,
- Treagurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date: (%- / / ~ / ;
4 Its:
{Print Name and Titls}
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
Date;

By

Auditor/Controller

Date;

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, inclading non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is &
Lintited Liability Corporation (LLC}, the full legal name of the LL.C shall be set forth above together with the signateres of two (2) managing
members. [f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above fogether with the signature of &
partnier who has authority o execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is conttacting in an individual capacity,

the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shali personally sign the Agresment or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 7 to Agreement

Uthan Parks Concessionaires dba Monterey Lakes Recreation Contpany
Lake Resort Management at Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento

RMA - Parks
Term: February 1, 2015 -- Fune 30, 2019




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the Agresment
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR* ;

By: Urban Parks Concessionaires i
‘ dba Monferey Lakes Recreation Company

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Cottractor’s Buginess Name i

g i

Date: By: W [b— !

(i of Cher, Presiint or Vice President) l

Approved as to Form and Legality Iis: gug IQM Bid ! Q&’Q :

- (Print Natne and Jitle)

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J, McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By ,
Brian P. Briggs
Deputy County Counsel’
Date:
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
By
Auditor/Controller
Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name;

Title:

Date:

Date: “'f,ll.{!!?
By N /
(Signatare of > Ko, SEoretary, CFO,

Treasyret or Treasures)

Its: _ Richard Bayer, Chief Financial Officer
(Print Name and Title)}

Date: __ 4/11/2019

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporaticn, including nen-profit corporations, the. fill legal name of the corporation shall be set

forth above together with the signatures of two {2) specified officers pex

Caltfornia Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is &

LimitedLiabﬂityCorpmaﬁm(llﬂ),ﬂlefulllcgalnmoftheucsha]lbosetfcrthabovetogeﬂha'wiﬂ:&esigmmmofm(z)mnaging
members, If CONTRACTOR i a partnership, the full fegal name of the partnership shall be set forth uhove together with the Mgnature of &
partner who has authority to executs this Agreement on behalf of the partaersbip. [f CONTRACTOR is contracting mt an individual capacity,
e individua) shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personatly sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Page3of3

Amendment No. 7 to Agreement

Urban Parks Concessionaires dba Monterey Lakes Recreation Company
Lake Resort Management at Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento

RMA —~ Parks
Termy: February 1, 2015 -- Jone 30, 2019




